# \$40.00 5933

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Paradyne Corporation	01/12/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ipernica Itd
Street Address:	16 Ord Street
Internal Address:	PO Box 1327
City:	West Perth
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	WA 6872

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5933431

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2148558064

Email: dmauck@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Fulbright & Jaworski, LLP

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	74035/P008US/10815598
-------------------------	-----------------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dustin Mauck

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=5933431Paradyne-ipernica Assignment#page1.tif source=5933431Paradyne-ipernica Assignment#page2.tif source=5933431Paradyne-ipernica Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022343 FRAME: 0488

500797948

PATENT AGREEMENT ASSIGNMENT

This is a Patent Assignment Agreement, dated January 12, 2009, from Paradyne

Corporation, a Florida corporation with its principal place of business at 8545 126<sup>th</sup> Avenue

North, Largo, Florida 33773, ("Paradyne") to ipernica ltd. (f.k.a. QPSX Ltd.), an Australian

corporation with its principal place of business at 16 Ord Street, PO Box 1327, West Perth, WA

6872 Australia ("ipernica"). Paradyne is the owner by assignment of all right, title and interest in

and to the United States Patents listed in Appendix A ("Patents").

Zhone Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at

7001 Oakport Street, Oakland, CA 94621 ("Zhone") and ipernica entered into a Settlement

Agreement on November 4, 2008, the consideration for which was the assignment of the Patents

(defined below) to ipernica. Paradyne is a wholly owned subsidiary of Zhone.

NOW, THEREFORE, Paradyne hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ipernica, its

successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to (i) The United States Patents

listed on Appendix A, (ii) any and all inventions disclosed in the patents, and (iii) all

continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and foreign counterparts

of each of the foregoing patents, including the rights to sue and collect damages, royalties and

settlements for past infringements; the Patents are to be held by ipernica for its own use and

enjoyment and that of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term

or terms for which the Patents are granted or issued, as fully and entirely as would have been

held by Paradyne had this Assignment not been made.

Paradyne represents and warrants to ipernica that it has good title to the Patents, it is the

sole and exclusive owner thereof, and the patents are free and clear of any liens, encumberances

or rights of others.

Paradyne warrants with respect to the Patents that it is not aware of any fact that would

render the patent invalid or unenforceable.

Paradyne and Zhone retain a license to engage in all conduct that would otherwise be

prohibited by 35 U.S.C. § 271 under the assigned Patents.

-1-

Paradyne covenants that ipernica will, upon its request, be provided with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patents as may be known and accessible to Paradyne, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ipernica or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said Patents throughout the world which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Paradyne has caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized representative.

Paradyne Corporation

By: Kirk Misaka

Title: Chief Financial Officer

# Appendix A

# **List of Paradyne Patents**

Patent No.

Redacted

5,933,431

Redacted

-3-

Paradyne\_ipernica Patent Assignment.doc

**PATENT** 

REEL: 022343 FRAME: 0491

RECORDED: 03/05/2009